Act 782 HB2075

"AN ACT TO LEVY ADDITIONAL COURT COSTS ON CRIMES AND TRAFFIC OFFENSES PROSECUTED IN MUNICIPAL COURTS LOCATED IN LITTLE RIVER COUNTY FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEFRAYING THE INCREASED EXPENSES ANTICIPATED TO RESULT FROM THE RECENTLY ADOPTED AMENDMENT TO THE ARKANSAS CONSTITUTION WHICH INCREASED THE JURISDICTION OF MUNICIPAL COURTS; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Every person who pleads guilty or nolo contendere, or who is found guilty in any municipal court in Little River County of any traffic offense or criminal offense, shall be assessed additional court costs in the amount of two dollars (\$2.00) for traffic offenses and five dollars (\$5.00) on all other criminal offenses. The additional court costs shall be deposited into the county general fund, if the arrest is made in the county, and if the arrest is made in a city the additional court costs shall be deposited into the city general fund.

SECTION 2. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: April 7, 1987 - Without Governor's Signature